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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

FIABILITE DES DISPOSITIFS D'INTERCONNEXION
ET DES COMPOSANTS PASSIFS A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 1: Guide d’introduction et définitions
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| (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
semble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEl a pou
er la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans_les don
icité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl, entre autres activités, publie des Normes intern
laboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité mational intére
raité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et\non gouverneme

avec la CEl, participent également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec 1'Or
htionale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entre-les deux organisati

bcisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techdigues représentent, dans
Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que’les Comités nationaux
bprésentés dans chaque comité d’études.

pbcuments produits se présentent sous la forme de recomméndations internationales. lls so
e normes, spécifications techniques, rapports techniques ounguides et agréés comme tels par le
aux.

e but d'encourager I'unification internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent a ap
transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, les_,Normes internationales de la CEIl dans leu
ales et régionales. Toute divergence entre lasn6fme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou
pondante doit étre indiquée en termes clairs dahs cette derniére.

| n'a fixé aucune procédure concernant le miarquage comme indication d’approbation et sa resq
as engagée quand un matériel est déclaré.conforme a I'une de ses normes.

tion est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Norme internationale ped
de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre te
sable de ne pas avoir identifié.d€ stels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existen

nnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques, du comité d'études 86 de

omposée
r objet de
aines de
ationales.
Esé par le
htales, en
janisation
bns.

a mesure
ntéressés

ht publiés
5 Comités

pliquer de
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Spositifs
la CEIl:

ptiques.
de cette-n0Orme est issu des documents suivants:
FDIS Rapport de vote
86B/1437/FDIS 86B/1496/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.
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C (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization G
tional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC s tg
htional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical andhelectronic
hd and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards./Their prep
ted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the ‘subject dealt
pate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizatio
e IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely with-the’ International Or
andardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by. agreement between
zations.

brmal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as po
htional consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since eachstechnical committee has repr
Il interested National Committees.

bcuments produced have the form of recommendations for-international use and are published i
ndards, technical specifications, technical reports or_guides and they are accepted by the
ittees in that sense.

er to promote international unification, |[EC Nationalb Committees undertake to apply IEC Int
hrds transparently to the maximum extent pesSible in their national and regional stand
ence between the IEC Standard and the corresponding national or regional standard shall

ed in the latter.

EFC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsib
hent declared to be in conformity with one of its standards.

on is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be t
bnt rights. The IEC shall not be. héld responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

onal Standard IEC\62005-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 86B: Fib
necting devices and passive components, of IEC technical committee 86: Fibre

of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
86B/1437/FDIS 86B/1496/RVD
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Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.
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La CEI 62005 comprend les parties suivantes présentées sous le titre général Fiabilité des
dispositifs d’interconnexion et des composants passifs a fibres optiques:

Partie 1 Guide d’introduction et définitions

Partie 2 Evaluation quantitative de la fiabilité en fonction d’essais de vieillissement
accélérés — Température et humidité; régimes continus

Partie 3 Essais significatifs pour I'évaluation des modes et mécanismes de défaillance des
composants passifs

Partie 4 Sélection des produits

Partie 6 Utilisation de données d’exploitation pour déterminer, spécifier et améliorer la
fiabilite des composants

Partie 7 Modeles de contraintes pour la durée de vie

Le comifé a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2006| A cette
date, la|publication sera

e reconduite;

e supprimée;

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
e amendée.
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IEC 62005 consists of the following parts under the general title: Reliability of fibre optic
interconnecting devices and passive components:

Part 1
Part 2

Part 3

Part 4
Part 6

Introductory guide and definitions

Quantitative assessment of reliability based on accelerated ageing tests -
Temperature and humidity; steady state

Relevant tests for evaluating failure modes and failure mechanisms for passive
components

Product screening
The use of field data to determine, specify and improve component reliability

Part 7

tife-stress modetting

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unChanged until

2006. A

¢ reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

« replaced by a revised edition, or
¢ amended.

this date, the publication will be
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INTRODUCTION

Lors de I'évaluation de la fiabilité d’'un composant optique passif, il importe de noter également
gue les définitions appropriées de l'environnement en service, l'espérance de vie et la
définition de défaillance seront appliqguées de fagcon appropriée dans le contexte d'utilisation du
produit. Du fait de nombreuses variations dans I'application et les critéres de défaillance, le
lecteur est encouragé a utiliser tous les articles de cette partie de la CEl 62005 dans leur
contexte propre. Le lecteur est tout particulierement mis en garde afin d'éviter une
simplification excessive de la fiabilité en utilisant un nombre unique tel que le FIT, en tant que
base de comparaison, car sans un contexte complet approprié mentionné ci-dessus, une telle
comparaison serait insignifiante.
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INTRODUCTION

When assessing the reliability of a passive optical component, it is important to also note that
appropriate definitions of the service environment, expected lifetime and definition of failure
need to be applied properly in the context of the product use. Because of many variations in
the application and failure criteria, the reader is encouraged to utilize all clauses of this part of
IEC 62005 in their proper context. The reader is particularly warned to avoid any over-
simplification of reliability by using a single number such as FIT as a basis of comparison,
because without the proper full context noted above, such a comparison would be
meaningless.
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FIABILITE DES DISPOSITIFS D'INTERCONNEXION
ET DES COMPOSANTS PASSIFS A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 1: Guide d’introduction et définitions

1 Domaine d’'application

disposit|fs d’interconnexion et de composants optiques passifs. La famille de types.applicables
comprend les dispositifs passifs utilisés pour la connexion, le branchement, la commutation, la
minimisption de réflexion, la commande de puissance/d’affaiblissement, la ¢ompensgation de
dispersipn, la modulation et la sélection ou le filtrage de longueur d’'onde{-cette énumération
n'étant pas limitative. Des fermetures pourront étre incluses a l'avenir.

2 Réflérences normatives

Les doduments normatifs suivants contiennent des dispositions qui, par suite de la r¢férence
qui y egt faite, constituent des dispositions valables pour-la présente partie de la CE| 62005.
Pour leq références datées, les amendements ultérieurs oy’ les révisions de ces publicgtions ne
s'appligbent pas. Toutefois, les parties prenantes auxiaccords fondés sur la présente partie de
la CEl §2005 sont invitées a rechercher la possibilité’d'appliquer les éditions les plus fjécentes
des documents normatifs indiqués ci-aprés. Pourdes références non datées, la derniér¢ édition
du document normatif en référence s’appliquexles membres de la CEI et de I'SO pdssedent
le regisfre des Normes internationales en vigueur.

CEI 60050(191):1990, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VEI) — Chapitre 191: Sdreté
de fonctionnement et qualité de service

CEIl 61300 (toutes les parties),”Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs |a fibres
optique$ — Méthodes fondamentales d’'essais et de mesures

3 Vug¢ d’ensemble.des parties de la CEl 62005

La CEIl $2005-1\est destinée a fournir un guide général, avec apercu et terminologie afférente.
Elle comprend-également les références normatives et informatives.

La CEl 62B85-2+eprésente—unrenote—dappheationfourrissantun—guidepourta—definition de la
fiabilité des dispositifs optiques passifs. Elle fournit une orientation sur les procédures d’'essais
de durée de vie, le calcul des taux de défaillance et la présentation des résultats. Outre le
guide général, un exemple pratique est donné pour illustrer la méthode de calcul du taux de
risque relatif & un dispositif au cours de sa durée en service, en fonction des essais de durée

de vie accélérés.

La CEIl 62005-3 se concentre sur les mécanismes de défaillance liés aux dispositifs d’inter-
connexion et composants optiques passifs. Dans le but d’estimer la fiabilité par les essais
d’accélération de la CEIl 62005-2, il est trés important de déterminer le mécanisme de
défaillance prédominant et les essais afférents. La CEl 62005-3 introduit un choix d’essais
applicables a partir de la série CElI 61300 des essais de fibres optiques, pour chaque
mecanisme de défaillance connu et les effets de défaillance liés a certains modes de
défaillance.
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RELIABILITY OF FIBRE OPTIC INTERCONNECTING DEVICES
AND PASSIVE COMPONENTS -

Part 1: Introductory guide and definitions

1 Scope

This pa vices and
passive| components. It is intended to be applied to all types of fibre-optic intereopnecting
devices|and passive optical components. The family of applicable types includes,)buit is not
limited [to, passive devices used for connection, branching, switching, minimization of
reflectign, control of power/attenuation, dispersion compensation, modulationnand wayelength
selectioh or filtering. Closures may be included in the future.

2 Normative references

The follpowing normative documents contain provisions whichg through reference in this text,
constitufe provisions of this part of IEC 62005. For dated refetences, subsequent amendments
to, or rg¢visions of, any of these publications do not apply. However, parties to agrgements
based gn this part of IEC 62005 are encouraged to inyestigate the possibility of applying the
most regent editions of the normative documents indicated below. For undated references, the
latest edlition of the normative document referred tocapplies. Members of IEC and ISO naintain
register$ of currently valid International Standards:

IEC 60050(191):1990, International Elegtrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Chapter 191:
Dependability and quality of service

IEC 61300 (all parts), Fibre optic intérconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test
and measurement procedures

3 Overall view of the-parts comprising IEC 62005

IEC 62pP05-1 is intended to provide general guidance, with an overview and [relevant
terminology. It includes normative and informative references.

IEC 62005-2 is an application note to provide guidance in defining the reliability of [passive
optical cevrces It provrdes adwce on life testing procedures the calculation of fa|Iure rates and
the prese
showing the method of calculatmg the hazard rate for a device durrng |ts service I|fet|me based
on accelerated life tests.

IEC 62005-3 focuses on the failure mechanisms associated with interconnecting devices and
passive optical components. In order to estimate the reliability by acceleration testing of
IEC 62005-2, it is very important to determine the dominant failure mechanism and related
tests. IEC 62005-3 introduces a choice of relevant tests from the IEC 61300 series of fibre
optic tests for each known failure mechanism and failure effects related to certain failure
modes.
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La CEIl 62005-4 décrit I'application d’un processus de sélection. Elle indiqgue qu’un processus
de sélection approprié est en fait un processus, et non pas un essai. A ce titre, il doit faire
I'objet de maintenance et constamment validé pour assurer qu'il atteint I'objectif pour lequel il a
été défini. Ce processus est appliqué a un produit, afin de conduire des produits ayant un
mecanisme de défaillance connu, & avoir une défaillance dans le cadre d’'une situation
contrélée avant que le produit ne soit déployé sur le terrain.

La CEI 62005-6 est destinée a servir de guide concernant I'utilisation de données d’exploitation
pour I'’évaluation de la performance de fiabilité d’un dispositif.

La CEI 62005-7 (a Ietude) decrlt un ensemble commun de procedures pour le calcul de la
fiabilité ] ) de branchement
passifs. La norme tralte tout partlcullerement de Ia flablllte de composant calculée anpprtir des
essais de durée de vie que I'on accélere d'une certaine maniere. Sans procédures:communes,
le calcu| de la fiabilité du dispositif est soumis & de nombreuses suppositions”et’ approches.
Les résliltats établis ultérieurement peuvent étre ambigus et difficiles a interpréter et |peuvent
conduir¢ a des conclusions erronées.

4 Approche de fiabilité

Une approche de fiabilité, illustrée a la figure 1, présente uniprocessus en vue de définir et
d’améligrer les aspects de fiabilité d’'un composant optique passif. Chaque élément de
I'approche de fiabilité joue un rdle important dans I'évaludtion de la fiabilité d’'un composant
optique |passif. De plus, il existe plusieurs interactions entre les éléments qui condpisent a
I'améliofation du produit et en définitive a I'amélioratian de la fiabilité.

Evolution de produit

; Extension du programme

Etablissement de Aricati [P Donndes

- Caractérisation ualification g i ité P A
prescriptions Q dessai df?agilfi?gte etde d'exploitation
| i | : |
1 [ 1 | !
| i | ! |
Définftion | I | Conception | | Développement : Fabrication 1| Installation ;| Fonctjonnement

1 [ 1 | !

RN A

Evaluation de fiabilité continue

IEC 173/01

Figure 1 — Approche de la fiabilité

La caractérisation, la spécification, et la qualification constituent les prescriptions minimales de
tout nouveau produit. Le cycle de durée de vie du produit est une considération importante, en
particulier pour les produits a développement rapide. Les essais dont la réalisation nécessite
plus de temps que la génération actuelle de produits peuvent connaitre une diminution de
valeur, mais fournissent des informations conduisant a des améliorations futures. Une fois que
I'on a atteint une caractérisation suffisante d’'un nouveau produit, il est généralement soumis a
des essais de qualités de fonctionnement. Les essais reposent sur des prescriptions de
spécification et le résultat peut comprendre une mortalité initiale de produits. Cela conduit a
des prescriptions d’acceptation/refus et a la nécessité de méthodes d'essais et de mesure
normalisées.
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IEC 62005-4 describes the application of a screening process. It notes that a proper screening
process is actually a process, not a test. As a process it shall be maintained and constantly
validated to ensure that it achieves the purpose for which it was defined. This process is
applied to a product in order to induce products with a known failure mechanism to fail in a
controlled situation before the product is deployed in the field.

IEC 62005-6 is intended to provide guidance on the use of field data for assessing the
reliability performance of a device.

IEC 62005-7 (under consideration) describes a common set of procedures for calculating the
reliability of fibre optic connectors, splices and passive branching devices. The standard deals
specifically with component reliability as calculated from life tests which are accelerated in
some manner. Without common procedures, the calculation of device reliability is isybject to
numerolis assumptions and approaches. The subsequent stated results may be\anlbiguous
and difficult to interpret and may lead to mistaken conclusions.

4 Relipbility approach

A reliabjility approach, outlined in figure 1, shows a process for (defining and improying the
reliability aspects of a passive optical component. Each elemént-in the reliability approach
plays arj important role in the reliability assessment of a passive optical component. In addition,
there afe several interactions between the elements that‘lead to improved product and
ultimate]y improved reliability.

Product evolution

o
Establish L . Extended quality and )
requirements Characterization Qualify reliability test program Field dat
[} T [] T T
i | i i i
| | | | |
Defirjition i Design : Development ! Manufacturing : Installation | !| Opefation
| | | | |

DN A

Ongoing reliability assessment

EC 173/01

Figure 1 — Reliability approach

Characterization, specification and qualification form minimal requirements of any new product.
The product life cycle is an important consideration, particularly for rapidly developing products.
Tests that take longer to perform than the current generation of product may have diminished
value, but often provide information leading to future improvements. Once a new product has
been sufficiently characterized, it is typically subjected to performance testing. The testing is
based on specification requirements and the outcome may include product infant mortalities.
This leads to pass/fail requirements and the need for standard test and measurement
procedures.
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L'extension de qualification est fondée sur des environnements réels et implique généralement
des essais accélérés. L'extension de qualification est prescrite pour évaluer I'éventualité de
mecanismes de dégradation inconnus. Les résultats conduisent souvent a une action
corrective et peuvent nécessiter des méthodes d'essais et de mesure normalisés complé-
mentaires. IIs conduisent & une évaluation de fiabilité quantitative, mais il convient qu’ils soient
vérifiés par des données d’exploitation et qu'ils soient supportés par d'autres éléments d'un
programme de fiabilité complet.

La conception d’expériences est nécessaire pour évaluer a la fois les mécanismes de
dégradation quantitativement et fournir une base en vue d'une amélioration continue. Le lien
guantitatif des essais accélérés aux environnements de terrain réels, a la longue, est souvent
évasif car la mécanique de la dégradation et l'interaction au sein du spectre des environne-
ments d@'exploitation ne sont pas souvent appliquées de facon appropriée. Cepenjdant, la
CEI 62005-2 et la CEI 62005-3 permettent une sélection correcte et l'application|de ces
parameéfres. Ce lien peut seulement étre exprime, en tant que modéle de dégradation, fapporté
dans la|CEIl 62005-2, qui peut étre habituellement évalué uniquement avec;des” expgriences
concueg spécifiguement pour une technologie ou une conception de produit donpée. La
diversit¢ des conceptions, de technologie et de matériaux utilisés dans” des composants
passifs hécessite souvent une expérimentation tres spécifique qui peutrmne’pas étre uniyerselle.
Cependpnt, il existe plusieurs caractéristiques fondamentales prescrités pour la valifité des
résultaty. Le centre d'attention de la série des CEl 62005 comprend des modéles, des
prescriptions d’expériences et des types d’expériences.

L'élément final du modéle de fiabilité correspond aux donhées d’exploitation. Ces données,
lorsqu’e]les sont combinées avec les résultats provenantydes expériences congues, conduisent
a une éyaluation de fiabilité quantitative, comme le démontre la CEl 62005-6. Les presgriptions
normatiyes comprennent des méthodes destinées«a ¥ecueillir et consigner les donnégs, ainsi
que l'anplyse de telles données.

5 Déflinitions, terminologie, symbales et abréviations

5.1 Deéfinitions et terminologie

Pour Igds besoins de la présente partie de la CEl 62005, certaines définitiong de la
CEI 60050(191) ainsi que les suivantes s’appliquent.

5.1.1
essai agcéléré
essai all cours duquel le niveau des contraintes appliquées a une entité est choisi autdela du
niveau qui correspond aux conditions de référence en vue de réduire la durée nécessdire pour
observer leséponses de I'entité aux contraintes ou en vue d’accentuer ces réponses gour une

NOTE 1 lRoy e-valable il convientguy iHes modes
de défaillance, ni leur fréquence relative.
NOTE 2 Le terme «contrainte» est utilisé dans un sens générique et n'a pas nécessairement pour signification la
contrainte mécanique. Les autres exemples comprennent la température, I'humidité, I'activité chimique et la
fréquence de vibrations. La contrainte effective peut étre augmentée ou étendue en modifiant d’autres parameétres
de la combinaison, tels que la température, la durée et le taux d’application.

5.1.2

niveau de confiance

valeur (1 — a) de la probabilité associée aux limites d’'un intervalle de confiance, qui peut étre
unilatéral ou bilatéral, de la valeur réelle du paramétre d’estimation. Ici «a» est le risque
d’erreur établi
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Extended qualification is based on real environments and typically involves accelerated testing.
Extended qualification is required to assess the possibility of unknown degradation mech-
anisms. The results often lead to corrective action and may require additional standard test and
measurement procedures. They lead to a quantitative reliability assessment but should be
verified by field data and be supported by other elements of a complete reliability programme.

Designed experiments are required both to evaluate degradation mechanisms quantitatively
and to provide a basis for continuous improvement. The quantitative linkage of accelerated
tests to actual field environments over time is often elusive because the mechanics of
degradation and the interaction within the spectrum of field environments are not often properly
applied. However IEC 62005-2 and IEC 62005-3 will allow proper selection and application of
these parameters. This linkage can only be expressed as a degradation model, related in
IEC 62(J05-2 which can usually be assessed only with experiments designed specifichlly to a
given product design or technology. The diversity of designs, technology and materials| used in
passive|components often requires very specific experimentation that may not,'\be universal.
There afe, however, several fundamental features that are required for valid results. The focus
of the IBEC 62005 series includes models, experiment requirements, and types-of experiments.

The fingl element in the reliability model is the field data. This data,~-when combined |with the
results {from the designed experiments leads to a quantitative reliability assessment as shown
in IEC $2005-6. Standard requirements include methods of collecting and recording |data as
well as the analysis of such data.

5 Defipitions and terminology, symbols and abbrgviations

5.1 Definitions and terminology

For the|purpose of this part of IEC 62005, ceqtain definitions taken from IEC 60050(191) as
well as the following definitions apply.

5.1.1
accelerpted test
test in which the applied stress level is chosen to exceed that stated in the reference cqnditions
in order|[to shorten the time duration required to observe the stress response of the itgm, or to
magnify|the responses in a givén time duration

NOTE 1 |To be valid, an accelerated test should not alter the basic modes and failure mechanisms or thgir relative
prevalence

NOTE 2 |The term “stress” is used in a generic sense and does not necessarily mean mechanical strdss. Other
examples| are temperature, humidity, chemical activity, and vibrational frequency. The effective stresf may be
increased or extended by varying other parameters in combination such as temperature, time and rate of
applicatiop.

5.1.2
confidence level

value (1 — a) of the probability associated with the limits of a confidence interval, which may be
one-sided or two-sided, of the true value of the estimation parameter. Here “a” is the stated
error risk
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tout écart d’'une caractéristique d’'une entité par rapport aux prescriptions

NOTE 1
NOTE 2

514
groupe

Les prescriptions peuvent ou non étre exprimées sous forme de spécification.

Un défaut peut ou ne peut pas affecter I'aptitude d’une entité a accomplir une fonction prescrite.

de défauts

sous-groupe de composants «défectueux» distinct du groupe principal. Les composants de ce
groupe contiennent des défauts latents, d’un type commun, non sélectionnés au cours de la
fabrication de l'installation. Le taux de défauts d’'un groupe de défauts est caractérisé par un

taux de

NOTE 1
celuidu g

NOTE 2
principalg
initiale.

NOTE 3
indépend
définition

5.1.5
défailla
défaillan

[VEI 19]

NOTE L
vue prati
optiques
définition

5.1.6

modéle
modele
probabi

5.1.7

expeérie
série d'
plusieur
caracté

5.1.8

défaillance déclinant
Un groupe de défauts peut avoir une défaillance par le biais d’'un mode ou d’'un mécanisme d
roupe principal.

Un groupe de défauts unique dont les défaillances sont du méme mode de base.que la
. présente un taux déclinant de défaillances précoces généralement désignées sous le nom dg

On peut s’attendre a ce qu'un ensemble de plusieurs groupes de défectueux a modes de d
nts ou mécanismes indépendants au sein d’'un mode, présente des. défaillances aléatoire
5.1.35).

hce par dégradation
ce qui est a la fois une défaillance progressive ef\une défaillance partielle

-04-22]

bs défaillances par dégradation sont généralement associées a l'usure/au vieillissement. D'u
hue, cependant, certaines défaillances par usuré/vieillissement dans des dispositifs passifg
he peuvent pas étre aisément contr6lées et pelvent apparaitre comme défaillances «soudai

5.1.43), méme si elles ne sont pas liées aux-défauts.

de dégradation
mathématique mettant ensrélation la probabilité de défaillance ou le changems
ité de défaillance aux caractéristiques de produit, conditions d'environnement e

hce de conception

pssais capables d'aboutir & une évaluation quantitative de la validité d'ung
s hypothéses au sujet des changements, de mécanismes de changement
istiqgues.d’un modéle de dégradation

fférent de

opulation
mortalité

éfaillance
5 (voir la

point de
a fibres
es» (voir

nt de la
f durée

b ou de
ou des

=00

fin de v
point au

5.1.9
essai d’

re(EOL)
quel un composant ne remplit plus ses critéres de performance

endurance (essai de durée de vie)

essai conduit pendant un certain intervalle de temps afin de déterminer comment les propriétés

d’'une entité sont affectées a la fois par I'application de contraintes fixées et par leur durée
d’application ou leur répétition

[VEI 191-14-06]
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5.1.3
defect
any dep
NOTE 1
NOTE 2

5.1.4

arture of a characteristic of an item from requirements
The requirements may or may not be expressed in the form of a specification.

A defect may or may not affect the ability of an item to perform a required function.

defect population
subgroup of “defective” components differing from the main population. Components in this
group contain latent defects, of a common type, not screened out during manufacture or
installation. The failure rate of a defect population is characterized by a declining failure rate

NOTE 1

NOTE 2
declining

NOTE 3
within a nj

5.1.5

degradtion failure

failure,

[IEV 19]

NOTE D
wear-out/
failures (9

5.1.6

degradation model

mathem
product

5.1.7
designg
series @
more h
degraddg

5.1.8
end of |
point at

5.1.9

A defect population may fail by a mode or mechanism different from that of the main population.

A single defect population whose failures are of the same basic mode as the main popalation
ate of early failures typically referred to as infant mortalities.

A collection of several defect populations with independent failure modes or independent mqg
ode, can be expected to exhibit random failures (see definition 5.1.35).

vhich is both a gradual failure and a partial failure
|-04-22]

egradation failures are typically associated with wear-out/ageing. As a practical matter, howe
hgeing failures in passive fibre optic devices cannot be f#eadily monitored and may appear ag
ee definition 5.1.43) even though they are not related to.defects.

atical model relating the probability-af failure or change in the probability of f
characteristics, environmental conditions and time

d experiment

ypotheses concerning- changes, change mechanisms or the characteristi
tion model

ife (EOL)
which a\component no longer fulfils its performance criteria

exhibit a

chanisms

er, some
“sudden”

hilure to

f tests that are capable_of leading a quantitative assessment of the validity of one or

s of a

endura

4 Pa Y 4 4 4\
LT Icol (1T 1To1)

test carried out over a time interval to investigate how the properties of an item are affected by

the appl

ication of stated stresses and by their time duration or repeated application

[IEV 191-14-06]
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lignes directrices expérimentales
document contenant des informations qui distinguent les types divers expérimentaux, les
caractéristiques clé de chaque type et des exemples

5.1.11
extensi

on d'essai de qualification

essai dans lequel l'application de contrainte est étendue en durée au-deld de celle qui est
prescrite au cours de la durée en service du dispositif

NOTE Cela est habituellement possible dans les seules situations ou la contrainte est appliquée par intermittence
au cours du service et est réalisée en réduisant le temps «d'arrét».

5.1.12

extensipn d'essais de qualification

série d'essais qui sont congus pour révéler la possibilité de mécanismes. de dégradation
inconnus pouvant étre seulement activés par des expositions a long terme a des environ-
nement$ défavorables

NOTE Lgs essais et les rapports de résultats peuvent étre prescrits, mais la réponse/correspond générplement a
une actiop corrective plutét qu'a I'acceptation ou le rejet.

5.1.13

extrapo|lé

gualifie une valeur prévue a partir de valeurs observées ouestimées dans certaines cdnditions
de temps, d’exploitation, de maintenance, d’environpement, etc., lorsque cette valeur est
destinég a s’appliquer a d’autres conditions

[VEI 191-18-03]

5.1.14

effet dg défaillance

facteur fu stade final; conséquences pourla fonction de la partie, du systéme ou de I'ufilisateur
5.1.15

mécanigme de défaillance

processpus physique, chimique ou autre, qui a entrainé une défaillance

[VEI 191-04-18]

5.1.16

mode de défaillance

caractéllistiques'physique ou comportementale distinctive qui peut étre associée| a une
défaillangce

NOTE Upnsmode peut concerner plus d'un mécanisme.

5.1.17

facteur d’accélération du taux de défaillance

facteur d’accélération de la densité de défaillance

rapport du taux instantané de défaillance en essai accéléré au taux instantané de défaillance
dans les conditions de I'essai de référence

NOTE Les deux valeurs de taux se rapportent a la méme période de la vie des entités essayées.
[VEI 191-14-11]

5.1.18
défailla

nce

cessation de I'aptitude d’'une entité a accomplir une fonction requise

NOTE A

prés défaillance d’'une entité, cette entité est en état de panne.

[VEI 191-04-01, modifié]
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5.1.10

experimental guidelines
document containing information that distinguishes various experimental types, the key
features of each type, and examples

5.1.11

extended qualification test
test in which the applied stress is extended in time beyond that required during the service life
of the device

NOTE This is usually possible only in situations where the stress is applied intermittently during service and is
accomplished by reducing the “off” time.

5.1.12

extendd
series 0
that can

NOTE T
rather tha

5.1.13

d qualification testing
f tests that are designed to reveal the possibility of unknown degradation” mec
only be activated by long term exposures to adverse environments

psting and reporting of results may be required, but the response is typically\'ene of correct]
n passing or failing.

extrapollated

qualifies
conditio
conditio

[IEV 19]

5.1.14
failure ¢

a predicted value based on observed or estimated values for one or 3
ns, intended to apply to other conditions such as_ time, maintenance and envirg
15
|-18-03]
pffect

final stage factor; with consequences for the)function of the part, system or user

5.1.15

failure mechanism

physica
[IEV 191

5.1.16

, chemical or other process which has led to a failure
-04-18]

failure mode

distingu
NOTE A

shing physical or behavioural characteristic that can be associated with a failur

mode @may involve more than one mechanism.

5.1.17

hanisms

ve action

set of
nmental

A1%

failure rate acceleration factor
ratio of the failure rate under accelerated testing conditions to the failure rate under stated
reference test conditions

NOTE B

oth failure rates refer to the same time period in the life of the tested items.

[IEV 191-14-11]

5.1.18
failure

termination of the ability of an item to perform a required function
NOTE After failure the item has a fault.

[IEV 191-04-01, modified]
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5.1.19

critére de défaillance

critére prévu pour déterminer si le composant présente une défaillance, c'est-a-dire lorsque la
variation d'une fonction prescrite est considérée comme une défaillance

NOTE 1 Une entité avec essais hors spécification est considérée comme contenant une défaillance a partir de ce
point, méme si la faute est autocorrective.

NOTE 2 Une spécification peut définir des critéres de début et de fin de vie.

5.1.20
défaillance dans la durée ou unité de défaillance (FIT)
une défaillance pour 10° dispositif-heures de service

5.1.21
donnéep d’exploitation
ensembje des valeurs observées pendant I’exploitation d’'une entité

[VEI 191-14-17]

5.1.22
entité, dispositif, individu
tout élément, composant, sous-systéme, unité fonctionnelle, équipement ou systéme gue l'on
peut comsidérer individuellement

[VEI 191-01-01]

5.1.23
répartitjon de durée de vie
fonction| qui représente une prévision statistiquede durée du produit avant défaillangce dans
des congditions données

5.1.24
relation durée de vie-contrainte
relation|fonctionnelle entre les parameétres de la répartition de durée de vie et Ig ou les
contraintes appliquées

5.1.25
durée moyenne de fopctionnement avant défaillance (MTTF)
durée de vie moyenne

prévisioh de la durée-de fonctionnement avant défaillance

5.1.26
durée nmédiane de fonctionnement avant défaillance (MTF)
durée devie moyenne

valeur médiane de la durée de fonctionnement avant défaillance dans la fonction de répartition
de la durée de vie

5.1.27

performance optique

toute mesure d'un parameétre optique en rapport avec le dispositif et I'application pour laquelle
elle était prévue

NOTE Des mesures sont généralement prises par intermittence avec la durée au cours d'un essai et les résultats

sont utilisés pour contrdler les défaillances. Certains parametres optiques type comprennent la perte d'insertion, la
réflectance, la stabilité de polarisation, I'isolation de longueur d'onde, la directivité et I'uniformité.
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5.1.19

failure criteria

criteria to decide if the component presents a failure, that is when the variation of a required
function is considered a failure

NOTE 1 An item which tests out-of-specification is considered a failure from that point on even if the fault is self-
correcting.

NOTE 2 A specification may define beginning and end-of-life criteria.

5.1.20
failures in time or failure unit (FIT)
one failure in 10° device hours of service

5.1.21
field data
observeld data obtained during field operation

[IEV 191-14-17]

5.1.22
item; entity
any parf, component, device, subsystem, functional unit, equipment or system that| can be
individuglly considered

[IEV 191-01-01]

5.1.23
life distfribution
function| that represents the statistical expectation of product time to failure undg¢r given
conditiops

5.1.24
life-strgss relationship
functionjal relationship between the-parameters of the life distribution and the applied gtress or
stresses

5.1.25
mean time to failure (MTTF)
averagg life

expectation of the time to failure

5.1.26
median|time-to failure: (MTF)
median|life

median value of the time to failure in the life distribution function

5.1.27

optical performance

any measure of an optical parameter pertinent to the device and the application for which it
was intended

NOTE Measurements are generally taken intermittently with time during a test and the results used to monitor

failures. Some typical optical parameters are insertion loss, reflectance, polarization stability, wavelength isolation,
directivity and uniformity.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=702ee7f41a5bb52140413ee2499a651c

- 22— 62005-1 O CEI:2001

5.1.28

essais de performance

série d'essais en vue de déterminer la capacité a répondre aux prescriptions de la spécification
NOTE S'agissant des prescriptions de fiabilité, il s'agit souvent d'essais pour les changements d'attribut qui

pourraient résulter d'une exposition a un certain nombre d'environnements défavorables. Ces essais peuvent étre
menés a bien avant I'appel d'offres et former une limite pour la mortalité initiale du produit.

5.1.29

prévu, prédit

gualifie une valeur attribuée a une grandeur avant que cette valeur soit observable, et calculée
a partir de valeurs antérieures observées ou estimées de la méme grandeur ou d'autres

grande rs-en-utilisant un-modele mnthnm:\flqlln

NOTE Ulne valeur peut aussi étre désignée par les termes «prévision» et «prédiction».

[VEI 191-18-02]

5.1.30
caractéfisation de produit
série d'gssais élémentaires pouvant étre appliquée rapidement et qui gstréputée posséder une
adéquation qualitative et générique par rapport a une famille donhée de concepfions de
produitg

5.1.31
généra:l:on de produits

variation significative pour une conception de produit générale
NOTE Chaque génération est prévue pour constituer une amélioration par rapport aux générations antérieures. On

pourrait ¢iter I'exemple d'un changement de matériau clé, tel que I'époxy, qui a représenté la pefformance
fonctionnglle associée.

5.1.32
cycle de durée de vie du produit
durée pfévue d'une génération de produit donnée

5.1.33
spécifigation de produit
document formel qui définitiles prescriptions et les méthodes d'essai, pour chaquel attribut
fonctionjel

NOTE Cles prescriptionsydoivent étre en mesure de permettre la validation avant ou bien au moment de I'appel
d'offres.

5.1.34
défaillapce‘aléatoire
défaillancevdue a n'importe quelle variété de modes indépendants, de mécgnismes,
d'événements ou de défauts

NOTE Les défaillances aléatoires ne sont pas associées aux mécanismes d'usure qui sont caractéristiques du
groupe principal et elles sont généralement «soudaines» (voir définition 5.1.43)

5.1.35

métrique de fiabilité

mesure qui met en rapport la probabilité de défaillance a la durée cumulative et aux conditions
environnementales

NOTE En exemple, on peut citer le taux de défaillance pour 10° h de service (FITS).
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5.1.28

performance testing
series of tests to determine capability to meet the specification requirements

NOTE For reliability requirements, these are often tests for attribute changes that could result from exposure to a
number of adverse environments. The tests can be completed before procurement and form a product infant

mortality |

5.1.29

imit.

predicted
gualifies a value assigned to a quantity, before the quantity is actually observable, computed on
the basis of earlier observed or estimated values of the same quantity or of other quantities

using a

athematical model

[IEV 19]

5.1.30
produc

-18-02]

characterization

series T/f elementary tests that can be applied quickly and are believed to have

qualitati

5.1.31

produc
significa
NOTE E
a key mat

5.1.32
produc
expecte

5.1.33
produc
formal g

NOTE S

5.1.34
random
failure d

NOTE R
populatio

5.1.35

e relevance to a given product design family

generation
nt variation on a general product design

pch generation is expected to be an improvement on prior.generations. An example could be a
erial, such as epoxy, that has been associated functional ‘performance

life cycle
d duration of a given product generatign

specification
ocument that defines the.requirements and tests methods, for each functional g

Lch requirements should allow for validation before or at the time of procurement.

failure
ue to any oné\of a variety of independent modes, mechanisms, events, or defeq

andom failures are not associated with wear-out mechanism(s) which are characteristic of
and they, are typically “sudden” (see definition 5.1.43).

generic

change in

ttribute

ts

the main

Ity

B

reliabili

a
C T T

measure that relates failure probability to cumulative time and environmental conditions

NOTE A

n example is failure rate in 10° h of service (FITS).
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5.1.36
fiabilité

5.1.36.1
probabilité pour qu'une entité puisse accomplir une fonction requise, dans des conditions
données, pendant un intervalle de temps donné

NOTE On suppose en général que I'entité est en état d’accomplir la fonction requise au début de l'intervalle de
temps donné.

[VEI 191-12-01, modifiée]

5.1.36.2
aptitudg d’'une entité @ accomplir une fonction requise, dans des conditions établies, Jpendant
une pérljode de temps établie

NOTE Cle terme est aussi utilisé en tant que caractéristique de fiabilité désignant une probabilité“de g$ucceés ou
une propdrtion de succes.

5.1.37
fonction requise
fonction| ou ensemble de fonctions d’une entité dont I'accomplissement est considéré| comme
nécessdire pour la fourniture d'un service donné

[VEI 191-01-05]

5.1.38
périodd requise
intervalle de temps pendant lequel l'usager d'une"entité exige que l'entité soit |en état
d’accomplir une fonction requise

[VEI 191-09-03]

5.1.39
procesgus de sélection
processjus d'amélioration de prodgit- utilisant un fonctionnement de chaque entité ¢ans un
environpement défini, a I'aide de\corrections, de remplacements ou de retraits succesgifs a la
suite d'yne panne (voir CEIl 62005-4)

5.1.40
essai dg sélection
essai, Qu série d'essais, destiné a éliminer ou a détecter les défectueux ou leg entités
suscept|bles de présenter des défaillances précoces

[VEI 191-14-09]

5.1.41
défaillance soudaine
défaillance qu’'un examen ou un contrdle antérieur n'aurait pas permis de prévoir

NOTE Les défaillances soudaines sont généralement associées aux défauts tandis que les défaillances par usure
et vieillissement (voir définition 5.1.43) ne le sont pas. Cependant, d'un point de vue pratique, certaines
défaillances par usure et vieillissement dans les dispositifs passifs a fibres optiques ne peuvent pas étre aisément
contrblées et peuvent apparaitre comme des défaillances soudaines, méme si elles ne sont pas associées aux
défauts.

[VEI 191-04-10]

5.1.42

durée de vie utile

dans des conditions déterminées, l'intervalle de temps débutant a un moment déterminé et
finissant lorsque lintensité de la défaillance devient inacceptable ou lorsque l'entité est
considérée comme irréparable, du fait d'une panne
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5.1.36
reliability

5.1.36.1
probability that an item can perform a required function under given conditions for a given time
interval

NOTE It is generally assumed that the item is in a state to perform this function at the beginning of the time
interval.

[IEV 191-12-01, modified]

5.1.36.2
ability of an item to perform a required function under stated conditions for a stated period of
time

NOTE The term is also used as a reliability characteristic denoting a probability of success or a suecess fatio.

5.1.37
requirefl function
function| or combination of functions of an item, which is considered fecessary to pfovide a
given sqrvice

[IEV 191-01-05]

5.1.38
requirefl time
time intgrval during which the user requires the item to{be“in a condition to perform a fequired
function

[IEV 191-09-03]

5.1.39
screenipg process
process| of product improvement employing operation of every item in a préscribed
environgnent, with successive fault correction, replacement, or removal (see IEC 6200514)

5.1.40
screenipg test
test or get of tests intended-to remove or detect defective items or those likely to exhipit early
failures

[IEV 191-14-09]

5.1.41
sudden|faildre
failure that.could not be anticipated by prior examination or monitoring

NOTE Sudden failures are typically associated with defects while wear-out, ageing failures (see definition 5.1.43)
are not. As a practical matter however, some wear out, ageing failures in passive fibre optic devices cannot be
readily monitored and may appear as "sudden” failures even though they are not associated with defects.

[IEV 191-04-10]

5.1.42

useful life

under given conditions, the time interval beginning at a given instant of time, and ending when
the failure intensity becomes unacceptable or when the item is considered unrepairable as a
result of a fault
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défaillance par vieillissement, défaillance par usure
défaillance dont la probabilité d’occurrence augmente avec le temps, par suite de processus
inhérents a l'entité

[VEI 191-04-09]

NOTE 1 S'agissant des produits dotés d'une bonne conception et fabriqués a I'aide de commandes de processus
statistiques appropriées, il convient que le groupe principal des dispositifs soit généralement soumis aux
défaillances par usure (par opposition aux défaillances liées aux défauts).

NOTE 2 Selon la description figurant dans cette norme, le taux de défaillance par usure peut ne pas étre calculé
directement pour les dispositifs passifs, mais étre obtenu a partir de la prévision statistique pour une répartition de
durée de vie appropriée pour laquelle les parameétres ont été estimés. L'analyse peut concerner I'extrapolation dans

le temps (appropriée uniguement lorsque la défaillance est définie en termes de valeur limite d'un para

metre qui

peut étre
S'agissan
traitée et

5.2 Sy

Pour les
s'appliq

EOL
FIT
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Cet arti
dévelop
donnéey
compre

contrélé et qui change graduellement) ou bien I'analyse de probabilité maximale, ou encore
t du premier cas, le changement du paramétre peut étre terminé par une défaillance soudaine
pnalysée séparément.

mboles et abréviations

besoins de la présente partie de la CEl 62005, les abréviations-et symboles
Lent:

écart normal (dispersion);

moyen;

durée moyenne de fonctionnement avant défaillance (MTTF);
durée médiane de fonctionnement avant défaillance (MTF);
taux de défaillance aléatoire;

taux de défaillance par usure;

taux de défaillance par défauts, greupe unique de défauts;
fin de vie;

défaillances dans la durée.ou unité de défaillance;
température absolue exprimée, en K;

humidité relative ou absolue, selon la définition.

grammes conduisant a un produit fabriqué fiable

cle est fourni en tant qu'information de fond lors du lancement de I'évalu

les deux.
qu’il faut

Suivants

tion du

pementeet de la fiabilité d'un nouveau composant passif. Ci-aprés figure une|liste de
utiles pour évaluer la fiabilité d'un composant passif. Un produit fabriqué figble doit
ndre“un pedigree complet de nombreux éléments. Le domaine d'application et Ifetendue

de ces eléments varient, alors que Ie produit évolue dans son cycle de vie, mais s'agissant des
points critiques de progression présentés ci-aprés, il convient d'aborder chaque élément. Une
omission ou une minimisation d'un quelconque élément pourrait entrainer un compromis pour
la fiabilité du produit sur la durée prévue en service de l'application.
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